

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION (L.) NO. 24736 OF 2024**

Janwadi Hawkers Sabha ... Petitioner

V/s.

Town Vending Committee -MCGM & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION (L.) NO. 24738 OF 2024**

All India Trade Union Congress Hawkers Union ... Petitioner

V/s.

Municipal Corporation Of Gr. Mumbai & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION (L.) NO. 25070 OF 2024**

Hawkers Joint Action Committee ... Petitioner

V/s.

Town Vending Committee -MCGM & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION (L.) NO. 29339 OF 2024**

The Maharashtra Ekta Hawkers Union ... Petitioner

V/s.

Town Vending Committee -MCGM & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 766 OF 2021**

Bombay Hawkers Association ... Petitioner

V/s.

Municipal Corporation Of Gr. Mumbai & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH****WRIT PETITION NO. 2750 OF 2019**

Bombay Hawkers Association ... Petitioner

V/s.

Chairperson, Town Vending Committee & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH****WRIT PETITION (L) NO.7275 OF 2025**

Maharashtra Hawkers Sangh Mumbai & Ors. ... Petitioners

V/s.

Town Vending Committee & Ors. ... Respondents

---

Ms. Gayatri Singh, Sr.Adv. i/by Shantanu Shetty a/w. Shreya Mohapatra with Geeta Kadam for Petitioner in WPL/24736/2024 and WPL/25070/2024

Mr. Mihir Desai, Senior Advocate a/w i/by Kaustubh Gidh for Petitioner in WPL/24738/2024

Mr. Manoj Shirsat a/w. Mr. Praful Valvi and Mr. Yogendra M Koli iby Mohammad Ashraf for Petitioner in WP/766/2021 and WP/2750/2019.

Ms. Leela D Malu iby Dwarkadas and Associates for Petitioner in WP 7275/2025.

Mr. Anil Singh, Sr. Adv. a/w. Mr. Kewik Setalvad, Sr. Adv. With Ms. R M Hajare, Sneha Prabhu for Respondent in WPL/24736/2024 WPL/24738/2024, WPL/25070/2024

Mr. Chaitnya Chavan with K. H. Mastakar i/by Komal Punjabi for Res No. 1 and 2 in WPL/29339/2024.

Mr. Anil Singh, Senior advocate, Mr. Kevik Setalwad, Sernior Advocate with Ms. Sneha Prabhu and Ms. K.H. Mastakar for respondent nos.1 and 2/BMC in WPL/7275/2025

Ms. S. V. Tondwalkar i/by Komal Punjbai for Res/ BMC in WP/1262/2023.

Mr. D P Singh for Res No 6 in WP/24738/2024.

Ms. P H Kantharia, GP with Ms. Jyoti Chavan AGP with Ms. Fatima

Lakdawala,AGP for Res in WPL/24736/2024.

Ms. P H Kantharia, GP with Mr. Amar Mishra AGP for Res in WPL/24738/2024.

Ms. P H Kantharia, GP with Mr. Mohit Jadhav AGP with Mr. Vikrant Parshurami AGP for Res in WPL/25070/2024.

Ms. P H Kantharia, GP with Mr. Mohit Jadhav AGP for Res in WPL/29339/2024.

Ms. P H Kantharia, GP with Mr. Abhay Patki, AGP for Res in WP/2750/2019.

Ms. P H Kantharia, GP with Mr. Akshay Patkar, AGP for Res in WPL/766/2021.

Mrs. P H Kantharia, GP with Madhura Deshmukh AGP for Respondent in WPL/7275/2025

Mr. Vijay Adsul ,Licence Dept, and Shri. Anil Kate, License Dept present in court.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.  
DATE : 17<sup>th</sup> March, 2025.**

**PC:-**

- 1) Mr. Singh, learned senior Advocate appearing for BMC seeks time to file additional Affidavit of the concerned Authority.
- 2) At his request, stand over to 7<sup>th</sup> April, 2025 at 3.30 p.m.

**(KAMAL KHATA, J.)**

**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**